
To Start B.A.M.S Classes


Question:-


*1160. SH. SITA RAM YADAV, M.L.A.: Will the Ayush Minister be pleased to state:-

a) Whether it is a fact that the building of Baba Khetanath Ayurvedic College and Hospital at Patikra (Narnaul) has been constructed by the Government;

if so, the time by which the classed of B.A.M.S are likely to be started in the said college and hospital; and

b) the reasons for which the classes has not been started so far?


Reply:-

Anil Vij, Health and AYUSH Minister Haryana.

Sir, A statement is laid on the table of the house.


The position regarding the reply in the referred question for Point No. (a) and (b) is given below:-

a) The building of Baba Khetanath Ayurvedic College and Hospital at Patikra (Narnaul) has been constructed by PWD (B&R) on the land measuring 21 acre 2 kanal 3 marla on lease basis for 33 years by Gram Panchayat, Patikra and handed over to AYUSH

Department on 10.07.2017.

As per regulation 10 (a) of notification of Central Council of Indian Medicine (CCIM) dated 07.11.2016 which is reproduced here as under:-

10 (a) Before admission of the first batch of students, the college shall have-at the time of submission of application, there shall be a fully developed hospital building as specified regulations 4 and 5 with functional Ayurveda hospital prior two years from the date of application, having appropriate number of beds, bed occupancy and Out-Patient Department attendance corresponding to the annual students intake capacity as specified in the sub-regulation (2) of regulation 7;

As per CCIM norms there should be a fully developed hospital building with functional Ayurveda Hospital prior two years from the date of application. To make functional the IPD facility in the hospital the case is under active consideration of the Govt. The college will be made fully functional after getting the necessary permission of the CCIM after fulfilment of the condition of two years functional IPD prior to the date of application for starting admission of B.A.M.S. Course.

The building of Ayurvedic Hospital was handed over to Civil Surgeon,

Narnaul for management of Covid-19 for pandemic from 29.03.2020 onwards. The whole building of Hospital is under the control of CMO Narnaul/DG, Health Panchkula at present. Because of Covid-19 pandemic, the Hospital has not been made functional.

b) Because of Covid-19 pandemic, the Ayurvedic College/Hospital has been running as District Covid Center.


**********

Statement referred to in the reply to starred question No. 1160


ch-,-,e-,l- d{kk,a vkjEHk djuk

iz”u%&

*1160-  Jh lhrkjke ;kno] ,e0,y0,0 % D;k vk;q’k ea=h d`i;k crk,axs fd&

¼d½ D;k ;g rF; gS fd ljdkj }kjk iVhdjk ¼ukjukSy½ esa ckck [ksrkukFk vk;qosZfnd egkfo?kky; rFkk vLirky ds Hkou dk fuekZ.k fd;k x;k gS( ;fn gka] rks mDr egkfo?kky; rFkk vLirky es ch-,-,e-,l- dh d{kk,a dc rd vkjEHk fd, tkus dh laHkkouk gS( rFkk

¼[k½ vc rd d{kk,a vkjEHk u fd, tkus ds dkj.k D;k gaS \

mRrj%&


vfuy fot] LokLF; ,oa vk;q’k ea=h gfj;k.kkA

Jheku~] fooj.k lnu ds iVy ij j[kk x;k gSSA


fcUnq la[;k ¼,½ vkSj ¼ch½ ds fy, lanfHkZr iz”u dss mRrj ds laca/k es fLFkfr uhps nh xbZ gS%&

¼,½ xzke iapk;r] iV~Vhdjk }kjk iV~Vk vk/kkj ij 33 o’kZ ds fy, nh xbZ 21 ,dM 2 duky 3 ejyk tehu ij ih0MCY;w0Mh0 ¼ch0 ,.M vkj0½ }kjk iV~Vhdjk

¼ukjukSy½ esa ckck [ksrkukFk vk;qosZfnd dkWyst ,ao vLirky dk Hkou fuekZ.k fd;k x;k gS vkSj fnukad 10-07-2017 dks vk;q’k foHkkx dks lkSai fn;k x;kA dsUnzh; Hkkjrh; fpfdRlk ifj’kn ¼lh0lh0vkbZ0,e0½ dh vf/klwpuk fnukad 07-11-2016 ds jsxqys”ku 10 ¼d½ tks fd fuEukuqlkj iqu% izLrqr gS%&

10 ¼d½ dkWyst Nk=ksa ds izFke cSp ds izos”k ls iwoZ fuEufyf[kr dks j[ksxk& vkosnu izLrqr djrs le;] dkWyst ds ikl “k¸;kvksa dh mfpr la[;k rFkk fofu;e

7 ds mifofu;e ¼2½ eas fufnZ’V okf’kZd Nk= izos”k {kerk ds vuq:i “k¸;k vf/kHkksx ,oa ckg~; jksxh foHkkx dh mifLFkfr j[kus okys vkosnu dh frfFk ls nks o’kZ ls iwoZ dk;kZRed vk;qosZn fpfdRlky;

ds lkFk fofu;e 4 ,ao 5 esa ;Fkk fofufnZ’V ,d iw.kZr% fodflr fpfdRlky; gksuk pkfg,A lh0lh0vkbZ0,e0 ekun.Mksa ds vuqlkj vkosnu dh frfFk ls nks o’kZ igys ls ,d iw.kZ fodflr vLirky Hkou ds lkFk dk;kZRed vk;qosZfnd vLirky gksuk pkfg,A vLirky es vkbZ0ih0Mh0 lqfo/kk dks fdz;k”khy cukus ds fy, ekeyk ljdkj ds lfdz; :Ik es fopkjk/khu gSA ch0,0,e0,l0 dkslZ eas izos”k izkjEHk djus gsrw vkosnu dh frfFk ls iwoZ nks o’kZ dh fdz;kRed vkbZ0ih0Mh0 dh “krZ dks iw.kZ djus ds mijkar lh0lh0vkbZ0,e0 dh vko”;d vuqefr izkIr dj egkfo?kky; dks iw.kZr% fdz;k”khy cuk;k tk,xkA

vk;qosZfnd vLirky dk Hkou fnuakd 29-03-2020 ls dksfoM&19 oSf”od egkekjh ds izcU/ku ds fy, flfoy ltZu] ukjukSy dks lkSai fn;k x;kA bl le; vLirky dk iwjk Hkou flfoy ltZu] ukjukSy@egkfuns”kd] LokLF;] iapdwyk ds fu;U=.k es gSA dksfoM&19 oSf”od egkekjh ds dkj.k] vLirky dks dk;kZRed ugha cuk;k tk ldk gSA

¼ch½   dksfoM&19 oSf”od egkekjh ds dkj.k] vk;qosZfnd dkWyst@vLirky ftyk

dksfoM dsUnz ds :i es py jgk gSA


rkjkafdr iz”u la[;k 1160 ds mRrj es mYysf[kr fooj.k

